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Fig 2. Site location & excavated areas (1:8000)



Fig 3. Route of pipeline (the wastewater pumping main) showing location of sites 1 to 5 and cropmarks (Deegan in RPS 2009)
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Fig 4. Geology & topography (1:8000)
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Fig 5. Cropmarks sites (1:16,000)
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Fig 6. Plan of mapped & excavated features (all phases) & nearby cropmarks (1:8000)
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Fig 7. Distribution of significant flint assemblages (1:8000)
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Fig 8. The Neolithic & early Bronze Age features (1:8000)
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Fig 13. Prehistoric features of pre-Iron Age date (1:8000)
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Fig 51. Droveways & field system in the northern part of the site (1:4000)
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Fig 104. Detail from Plateau 8 showing early & middle Iron Age features containing cattle bone (1:1000)
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Fig 105. Detail from Plateau 8 showing early & middle Iron Age features containing horse bone (1:1000)
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Fig 113. Late Iron Age cemetery on Plateau 8 (1:200)
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Fig 152. Medieval features (1:8000)
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Fig 153. Medieval features in the northern part of the site (1:5000)
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Fig 154. Medieval features in the southern part of the site (1:5000)
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Fig 156. Medieval Phase 1 trackways & fields in the northern part of the site (1:5000)
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Fig 180. Sunken floored buildings 30 & 31 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 183. Sunken floored building 36 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 184. Sunken floored buildings 37, 38 & 39 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 187. Sunken floored building 22 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 188. Sunken floored building 15 (1:100)
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Fig 194. Sunken floored building 47 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 195. Sunken floored building 46 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 197. Sunken floored building 45 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 198. Sunken floored building 44 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 199. Sunken floored building 43 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 201. Sunken floored building 41 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 202. Sunken floored building 42 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 203. Phase plan of Sites 13 & 14  (1:1000)
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Fig 204. Sunken floored building 48 (1:100 & 1:50)
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Fig 233. Location of medieval sunken-featured buildings in Kent (1:500,000)



SFB 7

SFB 8
SFB22

SFB23 SFB 31

SFB32

SFB 36

SFB58

SFB 34

?Entrance

Entrance

Entrance

Entrance

?Entrance

?Entrance

?Entrance

SFB66

SFB40

SFB77

10744

??

SFB78

Fig 234. Type 1 sunken floored buildings (1:100)

SFB 46

1m.

Entrance



Timber plate

Entrance ramp

Steps

Timber plate

Doorframe

31.29

Fig 235. Cross section through a medieval sunken floored building (based on SFB 41)

Clunch wall Clunch wall

OVEN



SFB47

SFB59

SFB44

G1070

Stake-holes

SFB6

Fig 236. Type 4 sunken floored buildings (1:100)

?Entrance

Entrance

Entrance

Entrance

1m.



0m 50m

SFB 22

Structures?

W

Site 7

Enclosure 16

SFB 13

(main dwelling?)

Barn?

SFB 14

W

Site 9

Enclosure 24

Enclosure 15

Enclosure 13

Enclosure 20

Enclosure

18

SFB 6

SFB 12

SFB 21

SFB 9/11

Structure 47

(main dwelling?)

W

Enclosure

38

SFB 25

and Structures 51/2

SFB 27

?SFB 35

SFB 36W

W

Site 5

Enclosure 33

Enclosure 70

?Structure 64

Enclosure 36Enclosure

35

SFB 26

(main dwelling)SFB 29

UC

W

UC

SFB 32

Site 4

Site 2 (south)

SFB 30

SFB 31

SFB 59

(main dwelling)

SFB 60SFB 61

SFB 55

C W

Cellar

Enclosure 55Erosion hollow

Tr
ac

kw
ay

Tr
ac

kw
ay

Tr
ac

kw
ay

Tra
ck

way

Tr
ac

kw
ay

Site 13

Enclosure 58 SFB 68

SFB 64/67

(main dwelling)

Phase 3

Phase 4

SFB 70

?SFB 71

?SFB 72

Structure 55

Enclosure 57

Site 17

SFB 51

SFB 56

SFB 63
SFB 57

SFB 52

(main dwelling)

Enclosure 53

Site 16

Earlier phase

Later phase

SFB 38/9

(main dwelling?)

Fig 237. The medieval settlements (1:1000)



62
86

00
m

E

62
88

00
m

E

62
90

00
m

E

62
92

00
m

E
166200mN

166400mN

166600mN

29

31

31

32

32

32

33

33

34

34

36

36 37

30

35

35

PLATEAU 4

Windmill and

seamarks

Site of late medieval

settlement?

Lynchet

G4100

Structure 61

PLATEAU 5

PLATEAU 6

PLATEAU 7

50m.

1:5000

Fig 238. The post-medieval features (1:5000)



Structure 58

(Windmill)

Structure 59

(Seamark)

Structure 57

(Seamark/s)

SFB 80

Barrow 4

(site of earlier windmill?)

20m.

Fig 239. Post-medieval features on Plateau 6 (1:2500)



628641E

166288N

628634E

166271N

16225

6424

G6033

Pottery

16123

16090

16141

16126

16161

16085

16107

16172

16214

16168

G6122

G6081

G6082

G6079

G6080

G6122

G6102

16135

16190

16210

16091

16119

16105

16110
?

16121

16221

16087/16212

16409

Copper alloy jetton

Coin

Quern stone?

16089

493

400

Structure 59

Structure 58

Structure 57

1m.

PLATEAU 6

Fig 240. Structures 57,58 & 59 on Plateau 6 (1:100)



Structure 58

(Windmill)

Structure 59

(Seamark)

Structure 57

(Seamark/s)

SFB 80

Barrow 4 (site of earlier windmill?)

Lim
it o

f e
xc

av
ati

on

62
86

50
m

E

166250mN

166300mN

10m.

Fig 241. Plan of windmill foundation & seamarks (1:500)
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Fig 244. Copper and copper alloy. Prehistoric finds. Scale 1:2. 
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Fig 245. Copper and copper alloy. Iron Age to Early Roman finds. Scale 1:1. 
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Fig 246. Copper and copper alloy. Roman to Anglo-Saxon finds. Scale 1:1. 
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Fig 247. Copper and copper alloy. Medieval finds. Scale 1:1. 
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Fig 248. Copper and copper alloy. Post-medieval finds. Scale 1:1. 

0 5 cms



67

Fig 249. Iron. Iron Age find. Scale 1:2. 
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Fig 250. Iron. Roman find. Scale 1:2. 
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Fig 251. Iron. Anglo-Saxon find. Scale 1:1. 
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Fig 252. Iron. Medieval finds. Scale 1:2. 

0 5 cms



88

Fig 253. Iron. Post-medieval find. Scale 1:2. 
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Fig 254. Lead. Lead objects. Scale 1:2. 
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Fig 255. Ceramic / fired clay objects. Scale 1:2. 
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Fig 256. Glass objects. Scale 2:1. 
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Fig 257. Worked bone and antler objects. Scale 1:1 and 1:2. 
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Fig 258. Amber beads. Scale 1:1. 

0 2 cms



138

Fig 259. Prehistoric bracer. Scale 1:2. 
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Fig 260. Spindle whorls. Scale 1:2.  
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Fig 261. Flint. Scale 1:2. 
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Fig 262. Earlier Prehistoric pottery: Neolithic and beaker vessels. Scale 1:2. 
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Fig 263. Earlier Prehistoric pottery: Neolithic and beaker vessels. Scale 1:2. 
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Fig 264. Earlier Prehistoric pottery: Neolithic and beaker vessels. Scale 1:2.
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Fig 265. Earlier Prehistoric pottery. Scale 1:2.
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Fig 266. Earlier Prehistoric pottery. Scale 1:2.
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Fig 267. Earlier Prehistoric pottery. Scale 1:2.

0 5 cms



43

44

47

45

46

48

49

50 51

Fig 268. Earlier Prehistoric pottery. Scale 1:2.
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Fig 269. Earlier Prehistoric pottery. Scale 1:2.
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Fig 270. Roman pottery: Plateau 1 cremations. Scale 1:4, stamps 1:2.
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Fig 271. Roman pottery: Plateau 2 cremations. Scale 1:4.

0 20 cms



24

Fig 272. Roman pottery: Plateau 5 cremations. Scale 1:4.
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Fig 273. Roman pottery: Plateau 8 cremations. Scale 1:4, stamp 1:2.
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Fig 274. Roman pottery: Plateau 2 miscellaneous. Scale 1:4.
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Fig 275. Later Roman pottery: Plateau 3 cremations. Scale 1:4.
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Fig 276. Post Roman pottery. Scale 1:4.
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Fig 277. Early Medieval pottery. Scale 1:4.
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Fig 278. Early Medieval pottery. Scale 1:4.
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Fig 279. Early Medieval pottery. Scale 1:4.
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Fig 280. Early Medieval pottery. Scale 1:4.
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Fig 281. High Medieval pottery. Scale 1:4.
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Fig 282. High Medieval pottery. Scale 1:4.
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Fig 283. High Medieval pottery. Scale 1:4.
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Fig 301. Proportion of different ecological groups in the insect assemblages
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Fig 302. Plateau 4, large boundary ditch (G4006 & G5047), ecological indicator mollusc taxa & groups.
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Fig 303. Plateau 4, large boundary ditch (G4006 & G5047), ecological indicator groups.
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Fig 304. Plateau 6, inner ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 1 (G6005),ecological indicator mollusc taxa & groups.
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Fig 305. Plateau 6, inner ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 1 (G6005), ecological indicatorgroups.
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Fig 306. Plateau 6, outer ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 1 (G6006), ecological indicator groups.
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Fig 307. Plateau 6, outer ring ditch of late Bronze Age Barrow 1 (G6006), ecological indicator groups.
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Fig 308. Plateau 6, ring ditch of late Neolithis early Bronze Age Barrow 4 (G6008), ecological indicator mollusc taxa & groups.
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Fig 309. Plateau 6, ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 4 (G6008), ecological indicatorgroups.
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Fig 310. Plateau 6, ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 4 (G6008), ecological indicator mollusc taxa & groups.
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Fig 311. Plateau 6, ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 4 (G6008), ecological indicator groups.
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Fig 312. Plateau 7, ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 2 (G7002), ecological indicator mollusc taxa & groups.
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Fig 313. Plateau 7, ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 2 (G7002), ecological indicator groups.
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Fig 314. Plateau 7, ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 3 (G7008), ecological indicator mollusc taxa & groups.
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Fig 315. Plateau 7, ring ditch of late Bronze Age Barrow 3 (G7008), ecological indicator groups.
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Fig 316. Plateau 8, ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 6 (G8005), ecological indicator mollusc taxa & groups.
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Fig 317. Plateau 8, ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 6 (G8005), ecological indicator groups.
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Fig 318. Plateau 8, ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 6 (G8005), ecological indicator mollusc taxa & groups.
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Fig 319. Plateau 8, ring ditch of late Neolithic early Bronze Age Barrow 6 (G8005), ecological indicator groups.
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